Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

Name of Company

INHOCO 301F Limbet

Company number

06956541

In the

H\‘ﬁb\ Coxb CBQ—US\;.@, fi
Qlorcann, Divioton

Leeds Disbrico y

Court case number

[full name ofcourt 64—-\ %10[5

{2} Insert {ull name(s) and

Lamend 1/ We (a) _R_\:\_&xi__g'_r;sm@m_,m
admimstrator(s) E E '

Leeds , LS BQR

THURSDAY

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from
(b) Insert dates

to

(b) 3/!![!‘5

© 30/ 4 [14

Signed M/

Jomt / Administrator(s)

Dated C/é /“-’r

Contact Details:

You do not have 1o give any contact miormation n
the box opposite but it you do, it witl help Companies
House ¢ contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to scarchers of the public record

12/06/2014 #54

| Qedrens Framtrson

Eaesd Q—MUP, | Bridoumakrr Rm,WﬂberLM

Leeds , LSIl SGR

1 O3 29¢ 2446

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completd and signed this torm please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Ceompanies House, Crown Way, Cardhff, CF14 3UZ D\ 33050 CardifT
*AJOUVRVT
AZ8

COMPANIES HOUSE




TPG Raincoat Il Limited
TPG Raincoat IV Limited
Teen Topco Limited
Teen Bidco Limited
Inhoco 3017 Limited

(All in Administration) (together "“the Companies’)
Joint Administrators' final progress report

Ernst & Young LLP

12 May 2014

““““”“llln...ﬁ

EY

Building a better
working world




e

Abbreviations

Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

the Act
the Companies

Ernst & Young
Euler
Republic/Guild

Republic (UK)
the Republic Group / the Group

the Lenders

the Proposals

The Insolvency Act 1986
TPG Rainceat 11l Limited
TPG Raincoat IV Limited
Teen Topco Limited

Teen Bidco Limited
tnhoco 3017 Limited
Ernst & Young LLP

Euler Hermes

Guild Realisations Lirmited (formerly
Republic (Retail) Limited) - In Admintstration

Republic (UK) Limited - In Administration
TPG Raincoat Ill Limited

TPG Raincoat 1V Limited

Teen Topco Limited

Teen Bidco Limited

Inhoco 3017 Limited

Republc (UK) Limited

Guild Realisations Limited (formerly
Republic (Retail) Limited)

Republic (RO Limited

Lloyds TSB Bank plc, Banca IMI S p A,
Investec Bank plc, BAWAG P.S K Bank, TPG
Aquatic and the Co-Operative Bank plc
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals dated 26 June 2013

EY .




Contents

Table of Contents

1. Intreduction ............... . atnts saers saenss Thvevesesrmssssseseiss ssseessssss ar mescs sese ees  sssmesess 1
11 TPG Ramcoat lll Limited 1
12 TPG Rancoat IV Limited 1
13 Teen Topco Limited 1
14 TeenBidco Limited 2
15 Inhoco 3017 Limited 2
16 Summary of the Administrators’ Proposals 2
2. Summary of progress since the Joint Administrators’ progress report dated 29
NOVEMDET 2013 s« ceiiie cemien crisrirsssasissssssiss  cotees coecmmmeens smmmssesves sessessrs ses s ssssssssssss .4
21 Euler escrow funds 4
2 2 Intercompany debts 4
2 3 Directors' loan 4
2 4 Other assets 4
3. Recelpts and payments 8CCOUNL .....vvvecviicceccs + wiieies ecoe semees seeeressessennsenriesses sasn anme 5
OULCOME FOT CTBAILOIS . o ciiiieies e+ ceceie o cerieeee s 4 sesressssssrsssssnsssen mnses mssms  semesens 6
41 Secured creditors 6
4 2 Preferential creditors 6
4 3 Unsecured creditors 6
5. Administrators’ remuneration and diSbUMrSEMENntS..cccccr covveer woe wv sr seervssennrevassrenseees 7
6. Outcome of the AdMINISIIAtioNS . ovs cieees e ceviiiiies cmmesemmeeeererressesessanerrasasssssssanas 9
Appendix A Administrators’ receipts and payments account 3 May 2013 to 30 April
7 - veeer e cemee seave nmes sesswssseseune 10
Appendix B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 3 May 2013 to 30
APFIHL 2014 ittt e et crcivrerissssssassssusarsn = senerars asseersesasss svemsss svareressss msssrresssssase 1"

Appendix C Statement of Administrators' charging policy for remuneration pursuant
to Statement of Insolvency Practice NO. 9 ... cceeeiitinnes « cevee + eeee oo cervrermerensens 13

Appendix D Statement of Administrators' charging policy for disbursements
pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 cccivivee e vee e v i+ e, 14

Appendix E Creditors’ request for further information regarding an Administrators’
remuneration or expenses - Rule 2.48A Insolvency Rules 1986........ccccccceeennee .. 15

EY i




1.1

1.2

1.3

Introduction

Introduction

t write, in accordance with Rule 2 117A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, to provide creditors
with my final progress report in the administrattons, which includes details of the outcome
This report covers the period from 3 November 2013 to 30 Aprid 2014 and should be read
In conjunction with the Proposals and the Joint Administrators’ progress report dated 29
November 2013

TPG Raincoat Il Limited

Chancery Division of the High Court District Registry (the Rolls Building)
(No 640 of 2013)

Registered offlce address: c/o Ernst & Young LLP, Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds,
LS11 5QR

TPG Raincoat 1l Limited, registered number 07288029, entered administration on

3 May 2013 and RH Kelly and JP Sumpton of Ernst & Young LLP, Bridgewater Place, Water
Lane, Leeds, LS11 5QR were appointed to act as Joint Admsnustrators The appommtment
was made by Lloyds TSB Bank plc under the provisions of paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl to
the Insclvency Act 1986

Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint
Administrators can be done by either of them

TPG Raincoat IV Limited

Chancery Division of the High Court District Registry (the Rolls Building)
(No 643 of 2013)

Registered office address: c/o Ernst & Young LLP, Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds,
LS115QR

TPG Raincoat IV Limited, registered number 07288028, entered administration on

3 May 2013 and RH Kelly and JP Sumpton of Ernst & Young LLP, Bridgewater Place, Water
Lane, Leeds, LS11 50R were appointed to act as Joint Administrators, The appointment
was made by Lloyds TSB Bank plc under the provisions of paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986

Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint
Administrators can be done by either of them.

Teen Topco Limited

Chancery Division of the High Court District Registry (the Rolls Building)
{Nec 642 of 2013)

Registered office address: ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP, Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds,
LS115QR

Teen Topco Limited, registered number 05590460, entered adminisiration on 3 May 2013
and RH Kelly and JP Sumpton of Ernst & Young LLP, Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds,
LS11 SQR were appointed to act as Joint Administrators The appointment was made by
Lioyds TSB Bank pic under the provisions of paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986

Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint
Administrators can be done by either of them




1.4

15

1.6

Introduction

Teen Bidco Limited

Chancery Division of the High Court District Registry (the Rolls Building)
(No 639 of 2013)

Registered office address: c/o Ernst & Young LLP, Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds,
LS11 5QR

Teen Bidco Limited, registered number 05590444, entered admenistration on 3 May 2013
and RH Kelly and JP Sumpton of Ernst & Young LLP, Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds,
LS11 5QR were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. The appointment was made by
Lloyds TSB Bank plc under the provisions of paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986

Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint
Admimstrators can be done by either of them

Inhoco 3017 Limited

Chancery Division of the High Court District Registry (the Rolls Building)
(No 641 of 2013)

Registered office address: c¢/o Ernst & Young LLP, Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds,
LS115QR

Inhoco 3017 Limited, registered number 04956592, entered administration on

3 May 2013 and RH Kelly and JP Sumpton of Ernst & Young LLP, Bridgewater Place, Water
Lane, Leeds, LS11 5QR were appointed to act as Joint Administrators The appointment
was made by Lloyds TSB Bank plc under the provisions of paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986

Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint
Administrators can be done by either of them.

Summary of the Administrators’ Proposals

The Proposals detailed that the principal objective of the Administration was to achieve a
better resuit for the Company's creditors as a whole than would have been likely if the
Company were wound up without first being in Administration

As outlined in the Proposals, the only assets of the Companies were investments in
subsidiaries that no longer have equity value, intra-Group balances due from other group
compantes and a loan of £123,000, due from a former director of Teen Bidco Limited

The Comparues were placed into Administration in order to participate in the Prescribed
Part distribution to unsecured creditors in both Guild and Repubhic (UK) We estimate that
this will result in the following dividends:

Name of Company Total
TPG Raincoat Il Limited £9,200
TPG Raincoat IV Limited £31,300
Teen Topco Limited £35,200
Teen Bidco Limited £132,300
Inhoco 3017 Limited £53,000

£261,000




Introguction

The Prescribed Part in Guild will not be distributed until after Guild moves into Liguidation in
summer 2014 It was therefore deemed more appropriate to move the Companies into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to await the Prescribed Part distnibution. The Republic (UK)
Prescribed Part distribution will follow the distribution in Guild

The Joint Administrators’ work to date has included the following

» Investigating the inter-company balances to enable claims to be submitted against
Guild and Republic (UK) and therefore allow the Companies to participate in Guiid’s
Prescribed Part,

» Realising the Euler escrow funds within Teen Topco Limited;
» Dealing with statutory duties, including statutory reporting to creditors;
» Investigating the conduct of the directors under CDDA and compliance obligations, and

» Finahsing the Administrations and moving the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation.

It was proposed that if, at the end of the Administrations, the Companies held any property
which might permit a distribution to creditors (including in respect of the Prescribed Part),
they will be placed into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation upon filing with the Registrar of
Companies a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act. In accordance with
the Proposals, the Joint Liguidators will be R H Kelly and J P Sumpton of Ernst & Young
LLP

The Joint Admimistrators consider by way of the Prescribed Part, that there will be funds
available to non-preferential unsecured creditors following receipt of a dividend from Guild
and Republic (UK) Therefore, the Companies have been placed into Creditors' Voluntary
Liguidation in order to distribute these funds to both the secured and the non-preferential
unsecured creditors.

Key tasks to perform in the Liquidations will include:

» Realising the Prescnibed Part dividends from Guild and Republic (UK) in respect of the
inter-company debts;

» Distributing realisations to the secured creditors;

» Distnibuting funds to the non-preferential unsecured creditors under the Prescribed
Part; and

» Complying with statutory and regulatory obligations assoctated with the Liquidations




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Summary of progress since the Joint Admirustrators progress report dated 29 November 2013

Summary of progress since the Joint Administrators’
progress report dated 29 November 2013

The Companies are non-trading holding companies within the Repubtic Group

The background and circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint
Admunustrators are detailed in the Proposals.

Euler escrow funds

In 2012, the Group had to place £2m into an escrow account in favour of Euler as a
conditicn of it continuing to provide credit insurance to certain supphers. Since our last
report, we established that a balance of £564,000 still remained 1n this account,

We are pleased to repart that Euler have agreed to release the balance of the funds and
they have now been received by Teen Topco Limited

Intercompany debts

As previously advised, at the date of our appointment the intra group debtor balances were
as follows:

» Guild owed £4 3m to TPG Raincoat IV Limited and £4 3m to Teen Topco Limited; and
» Republic (UK) owed £53.2m to Inhoco 3017 Limited

Any amounts received in respect of these intra group debtor balances will be via a
Prescribed Part and we currently estimate that £0.3m will be received by the Companies in
respect of this. It 1s not expected that unsecured claims in Guild and Repubhc (UK) will be
dealt with until Guild 1s placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in summer 2014.

Directors' loan

Teen Bidco Limited has an cutstanding loan of £123,000 due from a former director, which
1s not yet due for repayment We have discussed this position with our legal advisors and
have written to the former director requesting an early settlement proposal We are
awaiting a response,

Other assets

The Companies have no other assets to realise in the Administrations or subsequent
Liguidations,




Recepts and payments account

Receipts and payments account

J enclgse a receipts and payments account for each of the Companies at Appendix A, for the
g?rclgst? May 2013 to 30 April 2014 Please note this does not reflect future realisations




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.3.1

Qutcome for creditors

Qutcome for creditors

Secured creditors

As previously advised, the Group had secured borrowings of £64.4m from the Lenders.
However, net realisations from the Group as a whole will be insufficient to enable the
Lenders to be repaid n full.

Preferential creditors

As there were no employees in any of the Companies there will be no preferent:al claims

Unsecured creditors

A proof of debt form accompanies this report for unsecured creditors to complete and
return to the Joint Liquidators, if they have not already done so We do not anticipate any
dividend to unsecured creditors of the Companies other than under the Prescribed Part, as
set out below

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part i1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Insoivency Act 1986 The Prescribed Part applies
to floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

The Joint Administrators do not currently intend to make an application to the court under
section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the Prescribed
Part in any of the Companies However, this will be reviewed in hght of additional
reahsations The Administrators therefore reserve the right to make such an application to
the court in these circumstances

The quantum of realisations 15 currently uncertain as this is dependent on the ultimate level
of unsecured creditor claims in the Companies and the Prescribed Part dividend ultimately
received from Guild and Republic (UK)




Admunistrators’ remuneration and tisbursements

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. Further information 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at

http //www.insolvency-practitioners org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees, or is
avallable in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, as a creditors’ meeting was not
requisitioned following receipt of the Proposals, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration has
been fixed by the secured creditors on the basis of time properly given by them and their
staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administrations

TPG Raincoat Ili Limited

To date, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs £18,532 against which no fees
have been drawn.

TPG Raincoat IV Limited

To date, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £7,073 against which ne fees
have been drawn.

Teen Topco Limited

To date, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £6,035 against which no fees
have been drawn

Teen Bidco Limited

To date, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £7,390 against which no fees
have been drawn

Inheco 3017 Limited

To date, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £5,675 against which no fees
have been drawn

Since our last progress report, our time has been spent on the following matters-

The realisation of the ¢ £0.6m of escrow funds from Euler;

Statutory duties, including reports to creditors, preparing for the closure of the
Administrations and the subsequent move into Creditors’ Voluntary Ligwdation; and

» Other matters arising out of the Administrations

An analysis of the time spent is attached as Appendix A to this report At Appendix B there
is a statement of the Admuinistrators’ policy in relation to charging time.




AT BTDTS Fer™ Ner 10N ang SDusSSimsnis

During the Administrations the foltowing expenses have been incurred:

Type of expense Incurred Paid Outstanding
Advertising £169.20 £nil £169 20
Bonding £190.00 £nil £190 00
Total £359 20 £nil £359.20

There 1s a statement of the Administrators' policy in relation to charging disbursements
along with an analysis of Category 2 disbursements (1.e those disbursements paid to the
Joint Admanistrators’ firm) at Appendix C

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitied to request further information regarding
the Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the
costs are considered to be excessive (Rules 2.48A and 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986) Further information i1s provided in Appendix D




G

Jolicomea of 15 A4 - stratons

Outcome of the Administrations

In accordance with the Proposals, the Companies moved from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation on 1 May 2014 and R H Keily and J P Sumpton of Ernst & Young LLP
became the Joint Liguidators.

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact my colieague
Andrew Emmerson on 0113 298 2496.

Yours faithfutly

J P Sumptan
Former Joint Admunistrator

Enc Form 2.34B Notice of move from Adminsstration to Creditors’ Voluntary Ligwidation
Proof of Debt form

R H Kelly 15 hcensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Scotland and J P Sumpton is licensed tn the Umited Kingdom to act as imsolvency practitioner by The Association of Chartered
Certified Accountants

We may collect, use, transter, store or otherwise process (collectively, “Process”) information that can be hnked to specific
individuals ("Personal Data’) We may Process Personal Data in various jurisdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including (without Iimutation) the Data Protection Act 1998




Admunistrators' receipts and payments account 3 May 2013 to 30 Apni 2014

Appendix A Administrators' receipts and payments
account 3 May 2013 to 30 April 2014

Teen Topco Limited

Estunated to realtse
as per Directors'

Statement of Affairs Total
£
Receipts
- Escrow monies 563,906
563,906
Payments
Distribution - Secured creditors (400,000}
(400,000)
Net Realisations 163,906

TPG Raincoat lli Limited, TPG Raincoat IV Limited, Teen Bidco Limited & Inhoco 3017
Limited

There have been no receipts or payments in any of the above

10




Summary of Joint Administrators Time Costs from 3 May 2013 to 30 Apnl 2014

Appendix B

TPG Raincoat lll Limited

Summary of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs from 3 May 2013 to
30 April 2014

Executive
Hours Partner Director
Accounting and Administration -
Bank & Statutory Reporting 25 3o
Debtors -
Immediate Tasks
Other Matters -
Statutory Duties -
Total Hours 25 30
Time Costs (E) 1,758 1,635
Average Hourly Rate (£) 703 545
TPG Raincoat IV Limited
Executive
Hours Director
Accounting and Admimstration -
Bank & Statutory Reporting 20
Immediate Tasks
Statutory Duties
Total Hours 20
Time Costs (£) 1,090
Average Hourly Rate (E) 545
Teen Topco Limited
Executive
Hours Director
Accounting and Administration .
Bank & Statutory Reporting 10
Immediate Tasks -
Statutory Duties -
Total Hours 1.0
Ttme Costs (£) 545
545

Average Hourly Rate (£)

Asslistant Senlor

Dlrector  Executive  Executive

25 20 20
45 20 15
15 - -
- 40
10 05 -
15 120
95 100 155
4,065 3,208 3,705
428 321 239
Assistant
Director Executive
10 30
10 40
40
2.0 110
860 2,610
430 237
Assistant
Director Executive
10 20
10 40
- 15
2.0 7.5
860 1,770
430 236

Analyst

175
45

5-5
2-0
295
4,163

141

Analyst
35
45
65
03

148
2,514

170

Analyst
45

55
65

165
2,860

173

Total
240
180
15
95
15
185
700
18,533

265

Total
7.5
115
65
43
29.8
7,074

237

Total
75
115
6.5
1.5
27.0
6,035

224

"




Summary of Jant Administrators’ Time Costs from 3 May 2013 to 30 Apnl 2014

Teen Bidco Limited

Hours

Accountmg and Administration

Bank & Statutory Reporting
Debtors

Immediate Tasks
Statutory Duties

Total Hours

Time Costs (£)

Average Hourly Rate (£)

Inhoco 3017 Limited

Hours

Accounting and Administration
Bank & Statutory Reporting
Immediate Tasks

Statutory Duties

Total Hours

Time Costs (E)

Average Hourly Rate (£)

Executive
Director

10
20

3.0

1,685

562

Executive

Director

10

1.0

545

545

Assistant
Director

15
10

2.5

1,075

430

Assistant
Director

10
10

2.0

860

430

Executive

20
40

15
7.5
1,770

236

Executive

15
30

15
6.0
1,410

235

Analyst

45
55

6.5

16.5

2,860

173

Analyst
45

55
65

165
2,860

173

Total

8.0
115
2.0
6.5
15

29.5

7.390

251

Total
7.0

105
65
15

25.5

5,675

223

12




Statement of Administrators charging policy far remuneration pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Appendix C Statement of Administrators' charging
policy for remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrator’s charging policy for remuneration

The Insolvency Rutes 1986 provide that the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed on
the basis of time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff attending to matters
arising in the Administrations.

The Adminmistrators did not convene creditors’ meetings as we did not believe there was a
prospect of any funds becoming available to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
Prescribed Part The Administrators’ remuneration has therefore been agreed with the
secured creditors in accordance with the provisions of Rule 2 106(5A) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986.

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administrations.
The work required 1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual's experience Additional assistance i1s provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Companies’ bank accounts and
statutory compliance diaries Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall
supervision of the Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which 1s subject to
change over tume and are summarised below. The average hourly rate for each category of
staff over the period 1s shown below

it 1s our firm's policy to review the charge out rates annually on 1 July. The current hourly
rates may be higher than the average rates if hourly rates have increased over the period
covered by this report

A copy of the R3 (Association of Business Recovery Professionals) creditors’ guide to
Adminustrators’ fees may be obtamned by contacting Chris Percy at the above address, or at
http://www insolvency-practitioners org uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees.

Hourly rate

Effective from 1 July 2012 1 July 2013
Partner 570-1,100 600-1,170
Executive Director 545-780 570-815
Assistant Director 410-570 430-595
Sentor Executive 320-540 335-565
Executive 230-310 240-325
Analyst

Level 1 185-280 195-295

Level 2 140-220 145-230

Level 3 130-200 135-210

13




Statement of Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insclvency Practice No 9

Appendix D Statement of Administrators’ charging
policy for disbursements pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 ("SIP 9") published by R3 (The Association of
Business Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categories,

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which
comprise specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent’s affairs and
referable to payment to an independent third party. These disbursements can be paid from
the insolvent's assets without approval from the Committee In lhine with SIP 9, it 1s our
policy to disclose such disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment

Cateqory 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders' firm which
include elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements were subject to
approval from the secured creditors as If they were remuneration |n line with SIP 9,
approval was obtained for Category 2 disbursements before they were drawn
Category 2 disbursements

The Joint Administrators have not incurred any category 2 disbursements,

14




Creditors’ request for further information regarding an Administrators remuneration or expenses — Rule 2 48A
Insolvency Rules 1886 .

Appendix E Creditors’ request for further
information regarding an
Administrators' remuneration or
expenses - Rule 2.48A Insolvency Rules
1986

1) If-
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
() a secured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor, makes a request in writing to the Administrator for further
information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-Administration costs) set out
in a statement required by Rule 2.47(1Xdb) or (dc), the Administrator must, within 14 days
of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The Administrator complies with this paragraph by either-

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b} so far as the Administrator considers that-

(D) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Administrations
or might reasonably be expected te lead to violence against any person, or

(m) the Admunistrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
informatson under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the Admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rute 2 109(1B) by such further

period as the court thinks just.”

Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s excessive - extract from Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

15




Creditors' request for further information regarding an Administrators remuneralion or expenses — Rule 2 48A
Insolvercy Rules 1986

“(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that-

(a) the remuneration charged by the Administrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the Admirustrator's remuneration under Rule 2.106, or

(c) expenses incurred by the Administrator,

Is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate.

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be
made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses mn question (“the
refevant report™).”

16




Rule 4,73

Teen Topco Limited - (in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Préof of Debt - General Form

Form 4 25

Name of Creditor

{If a company please also gwe company
registration number )

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised

interest as at the date the company went into £
iquidation

Details of any documents by reference to which

the debt can be substantiated

If total amount in 3 above Includes outstanding £

uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to thus form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed m
respect of goods supplied to which the claims
relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act
on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

Admitted to vote for

£

Date

Liguidator

Admitted for dividend for
£
Date

Liguidator




